GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.470
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6 FEBRUARY, 2018

NATIONAL DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

470. SHRI MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA:
SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE % wa fohaT shearor /31
be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of funds allocated/ released to Gujarat and Maharashtra under the Clean Milk
Production and the National Dairy Development Programme by the Government during the last
three years and the amount of the funds utilized thereunder, so far;

(b) whether the funds for the said schemes have not been allocated and are still pending with the
Government for allocation,;

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto and the time by which the funds are likely to be
allocated by the Government;

(d) whether the Government has received any complaint regarding utilization of the said funds; and
(e) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)

(a) The amount of funds released to Gujarat and Maharashtra under the Strengthening
Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production and the National Programme for Dairy
Development schemes during the last three years and the amount of the funds utilized thereunder are
given below:

(Rs in Lakh)
State Funds Released during 2014-15 to 2016-17 Funds Utilized
Gujarat 119.16. 119.16
Maharashtra 138.09 138.09

(b) No, Madam.
() Does not arise in view of reply at (b).
(d) No, Madam.
(e) Does not arise in view of reply at (c).
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